
 

HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTHIER 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
 
Monday, 5 July 2021 at 1.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

2   Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

3   Constitution (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director of Corporate 
Services and Governance 
  

4   Housing Performance & Compliance Monitoring (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director of Communities and Environment 
 

5   Proposed approach to Programme of Improvement of Green Spaces (Pages 
13 - 18) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director of Communities and Environment 
 

6   New Performance Framework - Update (Pages 19 - 38) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director of Resources and Digital 
 

7   Covid -19 Update (Report to follow)  
 
Report of the Strategic Director of Communities and Environment 
 

8   Holiday Activities & Food (Pages 39 - 42) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director of Communities and Environment 
 

9   Work Programme (Pages 43 - 46) 
 
Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director of Corporate 
Services and Governance 

 
 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149, 
E-mail: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Friday, 25 June 2021 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES & PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Monday, 8 March 2021 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor(s): T Graham, Anderson, D Burnett, B Clelland, 

S Dickie, K Dodds, A Geddes, F Geddes, M Hood, H Kelly, 
P Maughan, Reay, J Turnbull, R Waugh, A Wheeler and 
K McClurey 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): S Hawkins 
 
CPL78 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
 RESOLVED: 

  
(i)               The minutes of the last meeting held on Monday 7 December 2020 were 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

CPL79 COVID 19 UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received a report and presentation providing an overview of how the 
Covid-19 pandemic has impacted Gateshead; the Committee also received 
subsequent updates on the impact on crime, disorder and community safety. 
  
The Committee received an update on support for business, employers and the self-
employed. It was highlighted in the report that a business support hub and helpline 
had been established to support businesses; it was also noted that 1-2-1 advice had 
been provided to over 2,250 businesses. 
  
It was reported that during the first lockdown, nearly £40 million had been provided 
to 3,600 businesses in grants. The Committee were also advised that during the 
second and third lockdowns over £19.3 million had been paid to businesses that 
were forced to close. 
  
The Committee noted that additional support for business had been provided via 
local enhancements of government funding which supported tenants of Gateshead 
Estates and the Council’s Business Centres. It was further noted that Council 
services were contributing on a weekly basis to regional business and economic 
intelligence reports sent to government. 
  
From the presentation, the Committee were also provided with an overview of the 
impact on employment due to the pandemic. It was highlighted that there had been a 
67% increase in Gateshead’s Universal Credit claimant count from March to August 
2020. 
  
It was noted that a self-service employment and skills information hub had been 
established in April 2020 with telephone employment advice and guidance being 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

provided to residents from May 2020. The Committee were advised that employment 
support had been universal but proportionate to the need of residents, it was also 
highlighted that officers had worked flexibly to respond to service demands with a 
focus on finding the right job for residents, not just any job. 
  
The Committee received an update on private sector housing and business 
compliance/enforcement. From the update it was noted that a business compliance 
team was set up at the beginning of the pandemic made up of officers across 
environmental health, trading standards, enforcement and private sector housing. It 
was also noted that the team have been supported more recently by 13 redeployed 
Covid Support Officers. 
  
It was highlighted that the team have followed up on over 2800 complaints and 
requests for advice from the public and business; it was also noted that the team 
have been working closely with Northumbria Police. From the presentation, the 
Committee were advised that 22 prohibition notices, 9 fixed penalty notices and 12 
voluntary closures had been issued. 
  
It was reported that compliance across Gateshead was generally good. Officers also 
advised that working across services the teams can provide the right mixture of 
advice, support and regulation. It was noted that support to private tenants is 
continuing but that workloads had increased in all areas, particularly with regard to 
the response to anti-social behaviour. 
  
The Committee were also advised that enforcement complaints have increased, 
particularly those for fly-tipping and planning. It was reported that planning 
applications for householder applications have more than doubled during the 
pandemic as residents seek to improve their homes and create more space. 
The Committee received a report on crime, disorder and community safety. From the 
report it was noted that there had been a significant reduction in the number of 
crimes reported in Gateshead throughout 2020/21 when compared to the same 
period last year. 
  
It was noted that there had been slight increases reported in certain crime types 
such as violence against the person, robbery and theft of pedal cycles. The 
Committee were advised that the fluctuations in crime and ASB within Gateshead 
follow a similar pattern to neighbouring Northumbria Police areas. It was reported 
that there had been an increase in reports of ASB with Covid-related ASB 
contributing to the rise. 
  
From the report, the Committee were advised that there continues to be a robust 
enforcement approach to dealing with breaches of Covid regulations. Appended to 
the report was a crime performance table for the Committee’s information. 
  
It was asked whether the night-time economy had contributed to the rise in certain 
crimes and whether CCTV within Gateshead was sufficient. Officers advised that 
those individuals and groups travelling from Newcastle City Centre back in to 
Gateshead have contributed to the rise; the Committee were advised that there 
could never been enough CCTV but that this is not the ‘silver-bullet’ for crime 
prevention. 

Page 4



 

  
The Committee asked whether information on crime and crime-type could be broken 
down to ward level. Officers advised that this was possible and that information 
could be presented at ward-level at future meetings. 
  
The Committee noted concern about the increase in motor vehicle ASB across 
Gateshead; officers advised that whilst this time of behaviour rates low in terms of 
criminality, the impact on residents is high. The Committee were advised that a long 
term approach is being taken to tackle the issue working with partners and petrol 
stations. 
  
On the matter of business support, the Committee asked whether new social 
enterprises who had been set up specifically to support residents during the 
pandemic were entitled to any financial assistance. It was noted that start up funding 
is generally not available for this type of business but that the Council could provide 
advice and support in alternative ways. 
  
The Committee asked whether employment support was being offered to older 
people who have lost their employment due to the pandemic. It was highlighted that 
due to the increase in Universal Credit claims had increased across all age groups – 
it was noted that the Council do provide support to residents of all ages; the 
Committee were also advised that a new jobcentre is to open at the Metrocentre to 
provide extra capacity. 
  
It was asked whether officers could attend to provide employment support to 
residents visiting the Felling Food Network; officers advised that this was possible. 
  
The Committee expressed its thanks to officers and their respective teams for all of 
their hard work during a very difficult period for the Council and it’s partners. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the contents of the report and presentation. 
(ii)              The Committee agreed to receive further updates at a future meeting. 

 
CPL80 NEW PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  

 
 The Committee received a report and presentation setting out the proposed 

approach to performance management and improvement following engagement.  
  
It was reported that the Council’s current performance framework has been in place 
for several years and has evolved over time. It was noted that there is a need to 
develop a new framework that better reflects the priorities of the Council whilst 
demonstrating delivery against Thrive priorities. 
  
From the presentation, the Committee were provided with an overview of guiding 
principles for the framework; it was highlighted that this is to be shaped by elected 
members enabling them to scrutinise performance. It was also reported that the 
framework is to be owned by all services and led by senior officers. 
  
From the report it was noted that the new framework needed to respond to the 

Page 5



 

impacts of Covid-19 and the future role and shape of the Council. An update on 
engagement was also provided which noted that members had been engaged via 
OSC, portfolio and Corporate Advisory Groups. It was further reported that officers 
had been engaged via Corporate Management Team, officer workshops, focus 
groups and via trade unions. 
  
The Committee were advised that further engagement on the framework is to take 
place with partners via the Health & Wellbeing Board, Health & Care Systems Board 
and voluntary sector organisations. It was highlighted that the framework will be 
structured around the six policy objectives of the Health & Wellbeing Strategy. 
  
From the presentation, the Committee were provided with an overview of the various 
policy objectives and analysis. The Committee noted their support to the 
development of the new framework. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the contents of the report and presentation. 
(ii)              The Committee agreed to receive a further update at a future meeting. 

 
CPL81 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 The Committee received the Work Programme report setting out the current work 

programme for the year 2020/21 and the current position/next steps in the 
development of the work programme for the year 2021/22. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the work programme report. 
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 6



   

 

 
    HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT 

AND HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

                                                5 July 2021 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Constitution   

 
REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 

 
 

Purpose 
 

To note that the constitution of the Committee and the appointment of the Chair and 
Vice Chair as approved by Council for the 2021/22 municipal year is as follows: 
 
Chair 
Vice Chair 

Vacancy  
Councillor T Graham 

  
Councillors D Burnett 

B Clelland 
S Dickie 
K Dodds 
A Geddes 
F Geddes 
T Graham  
J Green 
H Kelly 
J Reay 
J Turnbull 
R Waugh 
H Weatherley 
A Wheeler 
K McClurey 
V Anderson 
S Hawkins 
P Maughan 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 
 
 
CONTACT:  Melvyn Mallam-Churchill                             Extension: 2149 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
         
 
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Role and Remit 
                  
[...]
____________________ 
  
Background  
 
1. OSC have requested as part of their 2021-22 work programme a report on the programme of 

improvement of green spaces within Gateshead. 
 

2. This report is to introduce an outline of the areas and themes that will be covered in detail in 
the full report into OSC in the Autumn and to hear from scrutiny committee members the 
particular areas of interest they would want included or a particular focus on. 

  
Programme of Improvement to Green Spaces  
 
3. The borough of Gateshead stretches almost 13 miles along the south bank of the river Tyne 

and covers 55 square miles, making it the largest of the five Tyne and Wear authorities. 
Around two thirds of the borough is rural. The definition of Green spaces referred to in this 
report includes; 
 

 general open green spaces owned or managed by the council across the borough, 
including estate greens, 

 28 parks and 120 fixed play sites, with a range of facilities, managed by Gateshead 
Council,  

 over 20 Countryside sites including meadows, woodlands, local nature reserves and 
sites of special scientific interest, and 

 the green spaces owned and/or managed by our partners such as Durham Wildlife 
Trust, Forestry Commission, local conservation groups, the National Trust and 
Woodland Trust. 
 

4. Appendix 1 to this report lists the proposed programme of improvement of green spaces to be 
presented to OSC in the Autumn. 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

5. OSC will receive a full report and presentation including; 
 

 update on the current programme of improvements already underway for 2021-22,  

 planned improvements or projects which are in development, subject to approval of 
external funding bids or that require permissions to proceed, and 

 future plans and longer term ambitions to further improve our green spaces in Gateshead. 
 

6. Emerging themes from the overview of the programme of improvement to our green spaces 
are; 

 External funding oppor
[...]
Awards 

Baseline development including rising 
number of families needing support 

Healthy Life expectancy at birth 
Female / Male (Years) (Marmot) 

Households in Council Tax arrears 

£ in debt managed by the Council 
Affordable childcare is 
accessible to those who 
need it 

Identification of 
issues to determine 
action required  

Childcare places and costs To be determined 

ENSURE A HEALTHY STANDARD OF LIVING FOR ALL, IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW ON ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL RIGHTS 
WHAT DO WE WANT TO ACHIEVE? – OUR OUTCOMES – 

All working age residents receive a living wage that considers the true cost of healthy living 
Individuals & families are supported to have the best possible financial well-being to access debt and social welfare advice to maximise household income and improve financial management skills 

Investment Strategy & 
Resources (tbc) 

21/22 Revenue 
5 Yr 

Capital 

Gross Net 

£000 £000 £000 

53,454 728  -   

Commissioned spend: tbc 
Assets: Asset Strategy Review 
Employees: 58.93 FTE (tbc) 

Qualitative Impact 
Evidence of impact (customers, customer profile, 

residents, employees, others) Assessments, reviews, 
project findings, progress checks 

- Poverty (including: the impact on the economy, the
role of hubs, the need for advice and support)

- Early help (including rising number of families
needing support;

Geographic Impact 
(Localities impact, LIoN data 

etc) 

Risks to Achievement rated after mitigation 
•Failure to attract inward investment and deliver sustainable economic

growth Amber

•The Council is hit by a Cyber-attack that compromises confidentiality,
integrity & availability of information Amber

•Failure to address financial gap in the Council’s budget & systems Amber

•Failure to address workforce planning and resourcing requirements
impacting on service delivery Green

•The implications of EU Exit potentially affecting the availability of Council’s
resources to deliver services which may impact on communiti
[...]
 of £850,000 for 2021 in Gateshead to fund Holiday 
Activities and Food (HAF) over the Easter, Summer and Christmas school 
holidays for benefits-related Free School Meal (FSM) recipients and vulnerable 
children. 

 
2. The holiday club places will be available for the equivalent of at least 4 hours a 

day, 4 days a week, 6 weeks a year and must include healthy meals (one 
healthy meal a day meeting the School Food Standards guidance), enriching 
activities (provide fun activities with opportunities to develop skills and 
knowledge), physical activities (which meet the Physical Activity Guidelines), 
nutritional education (awareness of healthy eating and how to source, prepare 
and cook nutritious and low-cost food, signposting and referrals: (to other 
services and support) 

 
3. In total there are approximately 7,200 children who are eligible for free school 

meals entitlement in Gateshead, living in approximately 4,500 households but 
clearly the programme aims to help the more families who are struggling to 
make ends meet but do not access this benefit. 

 
4. HAF Steering group is meeting regularly to plan and co-ordinate the 6-week 

summer programme. Representatives include University of Northumbria, 
Education, Public Health, Children’s Social Care, Early Help, Libraries, Leisure, 
Catering Services and VCS organisations. 

 
Delivery over Easter 2021 
 

 The Easter programme was delivered mainly remotely due to Covid-19 
restrictions in place. 

 

 Cook n’ Eat food boxes delivered to 1,750 FSM eligible families with fresh 
ingredients and recipes for 5 meals for a family of 4. 
 

Housing, Environment and Healthy 
Communities  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

5 July 2021 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 1,500 activity packs of crafts, books and sport equipment delivered to FSM 
families via primary schools with highest numbers of FSM and in deprived 
areas. 

 

 Tyne and Wear TV on freeview channel, broadcast content aimed at 3 different 
age groups for local children and young people over the Easter holiday period. 

 

 A limited number of schools, community, church and sports organisations 
delivered small scale face to face holiday clubs. These were closed to known 
FSM eligible families connected to the venues and providers. The Easter clubs 
reached 780 children attending 2,600 places, with 12,400 hours of activity 
delivery. 

 

 This included for the first time a club at Cedars School for children with physical 
and learning disabilities. 

 

 At May half term in person delivery took place at a small number of venues 
using outdoor facilities including Gateshead International Stadium with 560 
places delivered to 250 children attending 2,600 hours of activities in bubbles. 
Half term delivery was not a requirement of the DfE grant. 

 
Planned Summer Programme 
 

 The current plan of confirmed summer clubs is delivery in 44 venues; 23 
community organisations, 12 schools (including 3 secondaries and 2 special 
schools), 5 sports venues and 3 church organisations. This will deliver over 
21,000 places across the 6 weeks to approximately 1,450 children per day.  

 

 Activities will include Sports, Dance, Work Skills, Cooking, Cycling, Circus 
Skills, Bush Forestry, Open Spaces, Environmental and educational visits all 
feature, as well as Cook n Eat, online activities, exercises and games. 

 

 The Council’s Catering Service will be complimenting the food provision within 
community venues with hot food in 7 schools, healthy packed lunches to 11 
venues without catering facilities and providing healthy snacks to the Active 
Kidz programme and our pop-up sports activities. All other providers and 
venues organising their own catering are aware of the School Food Standards 
that must be met for the HAF programme and will be liaising with the Council 
for quality assurance on their planned menus. 

 

 The programme has been mapped to our latest FSM eligible households 
dataset to confirm locations of 
[...]
ll / lessons 
learned/ contributions and collaborative work 
with our community partners. 

 Community Safety priorities update / 
progress 

 Programme of Improvement of Green 
Spaces within the Borough – examining 
condition, management and maintenance and 
potential sites for tree planting / sites 
community groups can take on to create 
community gardens and allotments 

 Holiday Activities & Food 

 Work Programme 
 

6 December 2021 
1.30pm 

 

31 January 2022 
5.30pm 

 New Performance Framework – Update 

 Impact of Brexit – on businesses large and 
small  

 Covid -19 Update - to include the impact on 
businesses, both large and small / lessons 
learned/ contributions and collaborative work 
with our community partners. 

 The Council and partners approach to 
locality working 

 Work Programme 
 

14 March 2022 
1.30pm 

 Health Check of Community Centres  
 

25 April 2022 
1.30pm 

 New Performance Framework – Update 

 Covid -19 Update - to include the impact on 
businesses, both large and small / lessons 

Page 45



Appendix 1 

   
 

learned/ contributions and collaborative work 
with our community partners. 

 Climate change - Update – setting out 
Council policy and data, a review of our 
ambitions and how we are coordinating with 
other organisations  

 Work Programme 

 
Issues to slot in – Results of Covid -19 Survey 

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 Constitution
	Role and Remit

	4 Housing Performance & Compliance Monitoring
	5 Proposed approach to Programme of Improvement of Green Spaces
	HEHC OSC Programme of Improvement of Green Spaces appendix

	6 New Performance Framework - Update
	Appendix 1 PMIF
	1. Give Every Child the Best Start from Conception to Year 2
	2. Enable all young people and adults to max cap
	3. Create the conditions for fair employment for all
	4. Ensure a Healthy Standard of Living for All
	5. Healthy sustainable Communities and Places 
	6. Ill Health Prevention
	Draft Balanced Scorecard Revised 22 

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
HOUSING, ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Monday, 5 July 2021 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor  
  
 Councillor(s): T Graham, A Geddes, A Wheeler, D Burnett, 

F Geddes, H Weatherley, H Kelly, Reay, J Green, R Waugh, 

S Dickie, S Hawkins, Anderson and P Maughan 
  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s):  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): B Clelland, J Turnbull and K Dodds 

 
CPL82 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)               The minutes of the last meeting held on 8 March 2021 were agreed as a 

correct record. 
 

CPL83 CONSTITUTION  
 

 The Committee received a copy of the constitution setting out the remit and the 

terms of reference of the Committee. 
  

The Committee noted the constitution and welcomed new members to the meeting. 
A discussion took place on the Thrive agenda and noted frustration on behalf of 
constituents that many of them are not thriving; particularly those who reside in the 

most deprived wards of the borough. 
  

The Committee requested additional support and training from officers to ensure that 
the role of the Committee is fulfilled as per the constitution. It was noted that the 
remit/terms of reference for the Committee is extremely broad and that there may 

not be equal opportunity to give each area appropriate time for scrutiny, particularly 
with a reduced number of meetings across the municipal year. 

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the constitution.  

 
CPL84 HOUSING PERFORMANCE & COMPLIANCE MONITORING  

 

 The Committee received a report and presentation providing an overview of housing 
performance and compliance monitoring. 

  
From the presentation the Committee were advised that there had been a need to 

change the governance and reporting arrangements for housing services; an 



 

overview of regulatory requirements, the White Paper: The Charter for Social 
Housing Residents and the Building Safety Bill was also provided.  

  
It was reported that tenant involvement and empowerment was a key consideration. 

The Committee noted that a new Resident Influence Panel is to be established to 
scrutinise services. It was also highlighted that a new buildings assurance board is 
to be established with reports from this meeting being presented to the Committee. 

  
A summary of performance reporting and compliance reporting was presented; it 

was stated that the Committee would receive quarterly reports covering factors such 
as fire safety, electrical safety and data management. The Committee were further 
advised that updates would be presented on the Transformation Programme which 

would include updates on risks and issues arising. 
  

The Committee requested support and training from officers so that they could fulfil 
their role appropriately when scrutinising housing services and new developments. 
Officers advised that this could be arranged in the coming months. 

  
A discussing took place on the Housing Revenue Account; it was stated that this 

account does not have enough funds in the long-term but that this is largely due the 
Council not having control over rent rates. It was also noted that existing housing 
stock need a lot of improvement in terms of fire safety and compliance. The 

Committee were also provided with further details on the role of the Strategic 
Housing Board in managing housing issues such as voids and performance. 

  
It was asked whether the Council’s bidding process for housing allocations was 
under review; officers advised that this was happening. The Committee also 

requested a list of officer contacts within Housing Services who could be contacted 
directly; it was noted that a directory is being developed for Councillors. 

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the contents of the report and presentation. 

 
CPL85 PROPOSED APPROACH TO PROGRAMME OF IMPROVEMENT OF GREEN 

SPACES  
 

 The Committee received a report with an update on the improvement of green 

spaces for Gateshead. 
  

From the report, the Committee noted that the borough of Gateshead stretches 
almost 13 miles and covers 55 square miles making it the largest of the five Tyne & 
Wear authorities. It was highlighted that there are 28 parks and 120 fixed play sites 

with various facilities managed by Gateshead Council. The Committee also noted 
that the Council works with partners such as Durham Wildlife Trust, Forestry 

Commission and local conservation groups. 
  
The Committee received a verbal update on the programme of improvements to 

green spaces within the borough. Further details of the programme were appended 
to the report. 

  



 

The Committee asked whether there was to be a review of allotments in Gateshead; 
a comment was made that the waiting lists are extremely high and that some 

allotment sites are not being used. Officers advised that a review of the current 
waiting list is underway. It was further noted that the service now has a dedicated 

allotments officer to ensure that allotment sites are being used appropriately. 
  
A comment was made highlighting The Queen’s Commonwealth Canopy; officers 

advised that they were aware of the initiative. The Committee also noted that open 
and green spaces have a positive impact on the mental health of residents and that 

open spaces are being blighted by off-road motorcyclists. It was noted that 
Northumbria Police are working with the Council’s Community Safety Team to 
improve the problem which is not unique to Gateshead. 

  
A question was asked about the leasehold of Chase Park; the Committee were 

advised that a collaborative approach is being taken with planners so that suitable 
access can be maintained to the park. 
  

The Committee noted that the handover of some of Gateshead’s Bowling Greens to 
local clubs had been successful. 

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the planned programme of improvement to green 

spaces. 
 

CPL86 NEW PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK - UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received a report and presentation providing an update on 

Performance Management & Improvement Framework (PMIF) Implementation. 
  

The Committee were provided with a reminder of the aims of the PMIF; it was 
highlighted that the framework aims to enable effective delivery of the Council’s 
Thrive policy and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

  
A summary of themes and measures was provided; the Committee noted that there 

were several cross-cutting themes. It was also reported that the policy objectives 
would aim to: 
  

        Create fair employment and good work for all 

        Ensure a health standard of living for all, in accordance with international law 

on economic and social rights and; 
        Create and develop health and sustainable communities and places 

  
From the presentation, the Committee were taken through a summary of the PMIF 

balance scorecard. The Committee also received information on the importance of 
continued engagement with employees and partners. It was highlighted that 

consideration would also be given to the Health & Wellbeing Strategy, Health and 
Care Systems Board framework and the voluntary and community sector. 
  

Officers advised the Committee that there is to be a gradual implementation of the 
framework from April 2021 with 6-monthly reporting to Cabinet and quarterly 



 

reporting to OSC. 
  

The Committee noted its frustration that they were not seeing evidence of what has 
been achieved through the Council’s Thrive policy. A comment was made noting that 

there are increasing levels of deprivation across Gateshead and that dependence on 
services such as foodbanks was rising. The Committee also noted disappointment at 
the loss of youth services throughout Gateshead over the years and that anti -social 

behaviour across the borough was still prevalent. 
  

The Committee acknowledged the efforts of the Council and officers in developing 
the framework. It was noted that the work being undertaken is valuable but that more 
needs to be done in the short term to support the most vulnerable residents. 

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the contents of the report and presentation. 
(ii)              The Committee agreed to receive additional updates on the PMIF at a 

future meeting. 

 
CPL87 COVID -19 UPDATE  

 

 The Committee received a presentation providing an update on the Council’s 
response to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

  
From the presentation, a summary of support to businesses was provided. It was 

reported that over £55 million in Retail Discount rate relief had been provided and 
that 12,790 payments totalling £35,628,079 had been issued across a variety of 
schemes for businesses impacted by the pandemic. 

  
The Committee noted that support had been provided via a Support Hub with 

dedicated web pages and online resources; it was highlighted that the page had 
received over 30,000 visits. It was also noted that 1-2-1 support, advice and 
guidance in relation to financial entitlement, discounts and other financial support 

had been provided to over 2,500 businesses. 
  

A summary of the Shop Local Shop Safe campaign was provided; the Committee 
also acknowledged that the ability of businesses to survive or thrive during the 
pandemic was heavily influenced by the sector in which the business operated. It 

was reported that businesses within the leisure and hospitality industries had been 
impacted significantly due to national and local restrictions.  

  
From the presentation, the Committee received an update on support for individuals 
in terms of employment support and skills. The Committee also received a summary 

on the support provided to young people via the DWP Kickstart ‘Gateway’ to help 
businesses access funding to create job placements for 16–24 year-olds. 

  
The Committee noted that there has been an increase in demand for Class 1 drivers 
nationally; it was stated that to achieve Class 1 status it could cost individuals up to 

£1,000. The Committee asked whether the Council were able to provide support to 
Gateshead residents who would like to achieve their Class 1 status. Officers advised 

that this demand has been exacerbated by the growth of companies such as 



 

Amazon; officers acknowledged that support was needed to enable individuals to 
achieve this license and that discussions with the DWP and partners are taking 

place. 
  

A discussion took place on the use of furlough; concern was noted that some 
residents could lose their employment when this scheme ends. The Committee were 
advised that employment support officers are working with many residents who are 

currently furloughed to explore their options. 
  

The Committee thanked officers for all of their hard work throughout the pandemic; 
the Committee noted that the support received by both businesses and individuals 
had been extremely valuable. 

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Committee noted the update. 
  

  

  
  

 
CPL88 HOLIDAY ACTIVITIES & FOOD  

 

 The Committee received a report providing an update on the delivery of the Easter 
Holiday Activities and Food Programme. 

  
The Committee received a summary of the scheme for context; it was highlighted 
from the update that DfE funding to the value of £850,000 had been allocated for 

use over the Easter, Summer and Christmas school holidays for benefits-related 
Free School Meal recipients and vulnerable children. 

  
From the report it was noted the current plan of confirmed summer clubs is to be 
delivered in 44 venues providing 21,000 places across 6 weeks to approximately 

1,450 children per day. The Committee also received further details of the activities 
available from the report; this included sports, work-skills, cooking and cycling. 

  
The Committee were shown how free school meal eligible households had been 
mapped to allow for efficient planning of the schemes. It was highlighted that 95% of 

households eligible were within a short commute of a summer programme location. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Committee noted the contents of the report. 

  

  
 

CPL89 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received the annual work programme report 2021-22. The report set 

out the current programme for the year with the schedule of meetings and topics 
appended. 

  



 

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Committee noted the work programme report. 

 
 

 
 

Chair……….……………….. 

 
 


